
 
From: Colleen Jones <cjones@pub.nl.ca>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2025 1:35 PM 
To: ShirleyWalsh@nlh.nl.ca; Foley, Dominic <dfoley@newfoundlandpower.com>; Fleming, 
Denis (St. John's) <dfleming@coxandpalmer.com>; Dennis Browne <dbrowne@bfma-law.com>; 
SLuk@oktlaw.com; 'sheryl_nisenbaum@praxair.com' <sheryl_nisenbaum@praxair.com>; 
'shawn.kinsella@teck.com' <shawn.kinsella@teck.com> 
Cc: NLHRegulatory@nlh.nl.ca; Donovan, Siobhan <sdonovan@newfoundlandpower.com>; 
Wright, Douglas <dwright@newfoundlandpower.com>; NP Regulatory Contact 
<Regulatory@newfoundlandpower.com>; pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com; 
gseaborn@poolealthouse.ca; sarahfitzgerald@bfma-law.com; sfitzgerald@bfma-law.com; 
Bernice Bailey <bbailey@bfma-law.com>; nkennedy@oktlaw.com; 'peter.strong@linde.com' 
<peter.strong@linde.com>; Jacqui Glynn <jglynn@pub.nl.ca>; Jo Galarneau 
<jgalarneau@pub.nl.ca>; Ryan Oake <roake@pub.nl.ca>; Public Utilities Board 
<board@pub.nl.ca> 
 
Subject: NLH - Application of Approval of a Proposed General Expenses Capitalized Deferral 
Account - IIC Request for Extension to File Comments Granted and Review Schedule Revised 
 
Good Afternoon, 
 
The Board grants the Island Industrial Customer Group’s request for extension to file 
comments. The review schedule is revised as follows: 
 
Filing     Date 
Comments from Parties Wednesday, October 1, 2025 
Hydro’s Reply   Tuesday, October 7, 2025 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

 

 Colleen Jones 
Regulatory Executive Assistant 
& 
Assistant Board Secretary 
 
T: (709) 726-0473 
F: (709) 726-9604 
cjones@pub.nl.ca 

 
 
 

mailto:jgalarneau@pub.nl.ca
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61559529749936


From: Fleming, Denis (St. John's) <dfleming@coxandpalmer.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 24, 2025 9:19 AM 
To: NL Public Utilities Board <ito@pub.nl.ca>; Jacqui Glynn <jglynn@pub.nl.ca>; Jo Galarneau 
<jgalarneau@pub.nl.ca> 
Cc: Foley, Dominic <dfoley@newfoundlandpower.com>; Donovan, Siobhan 
<sdonovan@newfoundlandpower.com>; Wright, Douglas 
<dwright@newfoundlandpower.com>; ShirleyWalsh@nlh.nl.ca; Dennis Browne 
<dbrowne@bfma-law.com>; SLuk@oktlaw.com; 'sheryl_nisenbaum@praxair.com' 
<sheryl_nisenbaum@praxair.com>; pcoxworthy@stewartmckelvey.com; NP Regulatory Contact 
<Regulatory@newfoundlandpower.com>; 'shawn.kinsella@teck.com' 
<shawn.kinsella@teck.com>; NLHRegulatory@nlh.nl.ca; sarahfitzgerald@bfma-law.com; 
sfitzgerald@bfma-law.com; Bernice Bailey <bbailey@bfma-law.com>; nkennedy@oktlaw.com; 
gseaborn@poolealthouse.ca; 'peter.strong@linde.com' <peter.strong@linde.com> 
 
Subject: NLH Application for Approval of a Proposed General Expenses Capitalized Deferral 
Account - Request for an Extension 
 
Good morning,  
 
The Island Industrial Customer Group (“IIC”) is requesting an extension of the September 26, 
2025 deadline for submissions on the above noted Application to October 1, 2025. The 
extension is required as (i) the IIC’s expert is occupied in another proceeding this week and has 
not had an opportunity to review the RFI responses filed late on Monday and (ii) the latter part 
of this week will be occupied by our formulating questions for the Hydro Cost of Service 
Methodology proceeding, which has a submission deadline of Monday, September 29. 
 
We look forward to hearing from the Board in regards to this request.  
 
Kind Regards, 
 
 
Denis Fleming 
Partner | Cox & Palmer 
P 709 570 5321 | C 709 689 5814 
E dfleming@coxandpalmer.com  
F 709 738 7999   
235 Water Street, Suite 1100, St. John’s, NL  A1C 1B6 
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